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~ Deployment of aircraft based on the present market requirement,

— Continuation of ban on recruitment for other than those required for operational reasons.

—  Cost control.

— Acquisition of aircraft on lease to replace / augment the aircraft capacity.

— Market responsive flexi fare policy.

— Strict Budgetary Control.

— lmprovement in the quality of product.

— Innovative marketing strategies.

Vacant postz in PSUs

1*213. SHRIMUNAVVAR HASAN: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM
AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that posts above the category of class IV are lying vacant since long in various companies under the Ministry of Petroleum
& Natural Gas;

(b) if so, since when these posts are lying vacant and the details of action taken so far to fill up the vacant posts; and

{c) the time by when all the vacant posts are likely to be filled up?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS (SHRI RAM
NAIK): (a) to (c) Posts are created in Public Sector Oil Companies as per their requirement. Filling up of vacancies caused on account of superannuation or otherwise is an ongoing process. It may, therefore, not be possible to indicate exact time frame for filling up all the vacancies.

New growth centres in North Eastern region
*214.SHRI1V. V. RAGHAVAN:
SHR1J. CHITHARANJAN:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to refer to the answer to Starred Question 541 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th April, 2001 and state:

(a) the number of growth centres Industrial Infrastructure Development Centres and Export Promotion Industrial Parks set up until 31st March, 2001 giving details, State-wise list and also the amount spent for cach one; and

(b) the number of such centres which are proposed to be established during the year 2001-2002?

+Original notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE
AND INDUSTRY (DR. RAMAN SINGH): (a) and (b) the information is given in the enclosed statement.

Statement

Deiails of growth centres, Industrial Infrasiruciiere Development Centres and Export Promotion Indusirial Parks set wp wtil 3ist March, 2001

(A.) Names of approved growih centres

(As on 20.11.2001)

{Rs. In Crores)

Sl. Name of Siate, Growih Date of approval Project cost Amount of No. Centre/District Central
Release
1 2 N 3 4 5
ANDHRA PRADESH
I.  Hindupur (Anenipur) 30.3.92 27.1800 2.0000
2. Khammam (Khammam) 23.7.92 34.0800 0.5000
3. B(‘Jbili (Vizianagaram) 30.3.92 25.B889 5.5100
4. Ongole (Prakasam) 30.3.92 26.2241 6.5000
TotaL 14.5100
ARUNCHAL PRADESH
5. Nikiok-Ngorlung (East Siang) 08.04.97 20.2000 1.4800
TotaL 1.4800
ASSAM
Matia {Goalpara) 31.10.97 22.4400 2.5000
7.  Chariduar (Sonilpur)} 08.04.97 25.4340 3.6000
TotaL 5.5000
BIHAR
8. Begusarai (Begusarai) 03.05.95 24,7500 3.0000
9. BPBhagalpur (Bhagalpur) 33.9 .96 37.5500 0.5000
10. Chhapra (Chhapra) 30.9.96 35.1100 0.5000
11. Darbhanga (Darbhanga) 13.2.98 41,1300 0.5000
12. Muzaffarpur {Muzaffarpur} 30.09.96 33.1100 0.5000
ToTAL 5.0000
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1 2 3 4 . 5
CHHATTISGARH

13. Borai {Durg) 27.03.9i 36.3300 7.9300

14. Siltara (Raipur) 11.03.92 34.3700 10.0000
ToTaL 17.9300
GOA

t5. Elecironic-City {Vema-Plateau) 12.02.93 29.5700 8.2400
ToraL 8.2400
GUJARAT

16. Gandhidham (Kutch) 23.07.92 31.7800 5‘.85(}0

17. Palanpur {(Banaskantha) 23.07.92 30.7800 2.5000

18. Vagra (Bharauch) 23.07.92 35.7200 10.0000
ToraL 18.3500
HARYANA

19. Bawal {Rewari) 31.03.92 38.8810 10.0000

20. Saha (Ambala) 31.10.97 81.1%00 4.0000
TotaL 14.0000
HIMACHAL PRADESH

21. Kangra (Kangra) 20.02.97 22.7617 4.5000
ToraL 4.5000
JAMMU & KASHMIR

22. Lassipora (Pulwama) 11.12.97 32.0500 2.5000

23. Samba (Jammur) 27.01.92 29.7882 9.0000
ToraL 11.5000
JHARKHAND

24. Hazaribagh (Hazaribagh) 03.05.95 38.3400 Z.0000
ToTalL 2.0000
KARNATAKA

25. Dharwad {Dharwar) 27.01.92 34.5118 1¢.00060

26. Raichur (Raichur} 27.01.92 22.8987 10,0000
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1 2 3 4 5
27. Hassan (Hassan) 27.01.92 26.7836 10.0000
TotaL 30.0000
KERALA
28. Kannur-Kozhikode(Kannur- - 28.02.94 29.3600 10.0000
Kozhikode)
Alappuzha-Malappuram
29. (Alappuzha-Malappuram) 28.02.94 30.9300 106.0000
ToTaL 20.0000
MADHYA PRADESH
30. Chainpura (Guna) 27.03.91 36.0900 1.0000
31. Ghirongi (Bhind) 27.03.91 34.8100 10.0000
32. Kheda (Dhar) 27.03.9¢ 35.5000 10.0000
33. Saliapur (Raisen) 23.03.93 30.0000 5.3500
TotaL 26.3500
MAHARASHTRA
34. Akola (Akola) 30.03.92 34.7.990 10.6000
35. Chandrapur (Chandrapur) 30.03.92 31.0752 8.1500
36. Dhule (Dhule) 30.03.92 31.7200 5.8000
37. Nanded (Nanded) 11.12.97 46.2800 9.1000
38. Ratnagiri (Ratnagiri) 30.03.92 32.3227 4.4000
ToTAL 37.4500
MANIPUR
39. Lamiai-Napet (Imphat) 02.03.98 30.0000 1.5000
Tora i 1.5000
MEGHALAYA
40. Mendhipattar (East Garo Hills) 24.10.97 18.9000 0.5000
TotaL 0.5000
MIZORAM
41. Luangmual (Aizawl}) 24.10.97 15.2546 3.0000
ToTaL 3.0000
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1 2 3 4 5
NAGALAND

42. Ganeshnagar {Kohima) 12.02.98 17.0004Q 12.4500
ToTaL 12.4500
ORISSA

43. Chhatrapur (Ganjam) 12.02.97 42.3140 0.5000

44. Kalingansgar-Duburi (Cuttack) 12.02.97 41.2700 6.0000

45. Jharsuguda (Jharsuguda) 12.02.98 39.9000 2.0000

46. Kesinga (Kalahandi) 09.02.99 32.8733 1.2500
TotaL 9.7500
PONDICHERRY

47. Polagam-Karaikal (Karaikal) 31.10.%7 25.0000 4.0000
ToraL 4.0000
PUNJAB

48. Bhatinda (Bhatinds) 27.03.91 37.4263 16.0000

49. Pathankot (Gurdaspur) 06.01.92 31.0038 10.0000
TotaL 20.0000
RAJASTHAN

50. Abu-Road (Sirohi) 31.03.92 30.0000 10.0000

51. Bhilwara (Bhilwara) 18.12.97 34.0700 3.0000

52. Khare (Bikaner) 31.03.92 27.5000 4.5000

53. Dholpur (Dholpur) 23.03.93 30.0000 3.2000

54, Jhalawar {Jhalawar) 23.07.92 30.0000 3.0000
ToTAL ; 23.7000
TAMIL NADU

55. Erode (Periyar) 23.07.92 41.2000 10.0000

56. Oragadam (Kancheepuram) 12.05.99 53.3159 £.0000

57. Tirunclveli — Gangai Kondam 30.03.92 32.4000 2.3000
(Tirunelveli — Kattabomman)
ToTAL 27.3000
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1 2 3 4 5
TRIPURA
58. Bodhjangnagar (West Tripura) 07.11.97 15.0000 4.8000
ToTAL 4.8000
UTTAR PRADESH
59. Bijauli (Jhansi) 23.03.93 22.0100 3.5000
60. Jemaur {Shahjahanpur) 17.02.93 31.6900 3.1500
61. Pakbara {(Moradabad) 17.02.93 34.2%00 8.0000
62. Dibiapur {Auraiya) - 03.03.98 19.5000 1.50Q0
63. Khurja (Bulandshahr) 23.03.93 39.6200 4.2000
64. Satharia {Jaunpur) 17.02.93 44.2700 4.5000
65. Sahjanwa (Gorakhpur) 16.02.93 314.9100 10.0000
ToTaL 34.8500
WEST BENGAL
66. Bolpur (Birbhum} 20.02.97 63.5616 1.0000
67. Jalpaiguri (Jalpaiguri} 20.02.97 111.8460 - 1.0000
68, Malda (Malda) 20.02.97 42.9759 3.0000
TotaL 5.0000
GranD ToTAL 364.6600
Provisional release to Shivrajpur Padampur (Uttaranchal): Rs. 0.5000 crores Total Cenfral Assistance released including Shivrajpur Padampur (Uttaranchal)
Rs. 364.66 crores.+ Rs. 0.50 crores = 365.16 crores
No. New Growth Centre is propsoed to be established during 2001-02
(B) Progress of Indusirial Infrastructure Developmens Cenires
(IIDs) (as on 31-03-2001)
{Rs. in Crores)
S$1.No. State Location of the project Project Ceatral Grant
{Date of sanction) Cost Released
1 2 3 4 5
1. AP Vill. Nandial Distt. Mandal 3.2800 0.6550

Kurnool (24.6.1994)

35


RAJYA SABHA [4 December, 2001]
1 2 3 4 5
2. AP Vill. Gajularama-ram 31.4700 0.7847
Distt. Rangareddy (30.03.1998)
3. AP Vill Tada Distt. Nellore 4.0469 0.9400
(28.10.1998)
4. A.P. Vill. Madikonda Distt. Warangal 4.5223 —
(17.3.1999) & (8.5.2000)
5. AP Vill. Keelapaitu Distt. Chittoor. 4.9910 —
{03.04.2000)
Total 2.3797
6. Assam Bhomoraguri, Distt, Nagaon. 5.2000 1.5000
(18.9.2000)
7. Asasm Vill. Dalagon Disut. Darrang 4.1800 0.4000
(03.04.2000)
Total 1.9000
B. Gujarat Vill. Miyani Distt. Junagarh 5.0000 0.9250
(25.03.1994)
9. Gujarat Vill. Radhenpur distt. Banaskantha, 5.0100 -
{30.03.1998)
10. Harysna Vill. Khairpur Disu. Sirsa 3.7600 1.0000
(25.03.1994)
t1.  Haryana ¥ill. Manakpur Distt. Yamuna Nagar 6.7900 1.2000
(26.05.1999)
Tatal 2.2000
12. Himachal Vill. Gwalthai Distt. Bilaspur 4.3200 0.8200
Pradesh (06.05.1997)
Total 0.8200
13, J& K Vill. Batal Ballain Distt. Udhampur 5.0000 2.0000
(24.06.1994)
Total 2.0000
14. Karnataka Vill. Kanbargi Distt. Belgaum 5.5000 2.0000
(25.03.1994)
15. Karnataks Vill. Aliyabad Distt. Bijapur 6.4800 2.0000

(20.06.1996)
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1 2 3 4 5
16. Karnataka Mazalur, Distt. Kolar (06.05.1997) 7.0500 2.0000
Total 6.0000
17. Kerala Kazhakuttam Distt. Trivendrum 5.0200 1.9400
(24.06.15%4)
18, Kerala Trankoli & Kathintr, Distt. Kannur  8.3550 1.0000
(06.05.1997)
19. Kerala Kakknacherry Distt. Malappuram 5.5200 1.0000
(28.10.1998)
20. Kerala Mazhuvannur Distt. Ernakulam 4.6200 0.4960
{28.10.1598)
21. Kerala Meenangadi Distt, Wayanad 5.0000 —
(28.10.1998)
22. Kerala Seethangole Distt. Kasargod 5.0000 —
(28.10.1998)
Total 4.4360
23. Maharashtra Ghatodi Pusad, Distt. Yeotamal 5.1800 2.0000
(24.09.1994)
Total 2.0000
24, Madhya Nadantola Distt. Satna 51110 0.8900
Pradesh (11.12.1995}
25. Madhya Jaggakhedi Distt. Mandsaur 3.9100 —
Pradesh (18.9.2000}
26. Madhya Nimrani, Diztt. Khargone 5.1100 —
Pradesh (18.9.2000)
Total 0.8900
27. Menipur Moreh Distt. Chandel (06.05.1997) 5.7500 —
Total —_
28.  Orizga Mukandapra-gad Distt. Khurda 4.9340 0.9868
(20.06.1996)
29. Orissa Pittamahal, Distt. Rayagada 5.5208 1.0000
(30.03.1998)
30. Orissa Paradeep, Distt. Jagatsingh Pur 5.9754 1.000¢
(30.03.199%)
Total 2.9868
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1 2 3 4 5
31. Punjab Dhanchala of JThans, Distt. Hoshiarpur 3.0500 0.8300
(23.11.1994)
32. Punjab Malout Distt. Muktsar (17.03.1996) 8.9008 -
33. Punjab Kapoorthala Distt. Kapoorthala. 3.2800 —
(17.03.1999)
34. Punjab Mansa, Distt. Mansa (17.03.1999)  8.3356
Total 0.8300
35. Pondicherry Sadarpet Pondicherry (8.5.2000) 6.6500 —
Total _
36. Rajasthan Sangara, Distt. Jodhpur 4.9250 1.9700
(25.03.1994)
37. Rajasthan Gogelao, Distt. Nagpaur 5.0174 1.0000
(18.03.1997)
38.  Rajasthan Niwai, Distt.-Tonk (30.03.1998) 5.0006 1.0000
39.  Rajasthan Kaladwas, Distt. Udaipur 5.0000 1.0000
(28.10.1998)
Total 4.9700
40.  Tamil Nadu Urangampathy Distt. Madurai 5.0000 1.5163
(23.11.1994)
41. Tamil Nadu Kittampalyam Distt. Coimbature 5.5188 —
(20.06.1996)
42.  Tamil Nadu Thirumudi-Vakkam, Chengai 5.6000 2.0000
MGR Distt. (18.03.1997)
43, Tamil Nadu Kauur Avadi Block Chengai 4.7500 -
MGR Distt. (18.03.1997)
44. Tamil Nadu Vichoor, Distt, Thiruvellore 2.0000 0.3003
(18.09.2000)
Total 3.8166
45. U.P. Unnao Distt. Unnao (20.06.1996)  5.5000 1.0000
46. U.P. Kotewan Distt. Mathura (20.06.1996)7.0000 1.0000
47. U.P. U.P. state Indl. Dev. Area Distt Etah 5.1500 0.9720

(18.03.1997}
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1 2 3 4 5

48. U.P. Naini, Distt. AHahabad (30.03.1998) 4.9968 —

49. U.P. Dashera, Distt. Khurja Bulandshar 4.9881 —

(30.03.1998)

30. U.P Bhadohi 5.9400 —

1. U.P Babrala, Distt. Badaun (30.03.1998) 4.0308 —
Total 2.9720
Grand Toltal 39.1261

Note:

i) Till the end March, 2001 central grant of Rx. 40.22 crores has been released against total commitment of Rs. 100.75 crores.

il) Central grant has been released (full or a part) to 34 centres. in) 16 centres have become cperational as units have been established there. iv} 5 more proposals dully appraised by SIDBI received and are under consideration.

IID Centres proposcd to be cstablished during 2001-02: Proposals arc {0 cmanate from State Governments and thus no firm figure can be given at this juncture.

(C} EXPORT PROMOTION INDUSTRIAL PARKS
Approved, location and Central grant released upio 31st March, 2001.

{Rs. in Crores)
8. Name of State Location of EPIP Date of State Grant
No. Approval Countri- Sanctioned
bution and released
by Gowt, of
India
1 2 3 4 5 6
1. Kersla Kakkanad, Distt. Ernakulam 28.09.94 29.50 10.00
2. Maharashira Ambarnath, Distt. Thane 28.9.94 22.44 10.00
3. HP Baddi, Distt. Solan 28.9.94 1.56 9.70
4. Rajasthan Sitapura, Distt. Jaipur 28.9.94 29.45 10.60
5. Haryana Kundli, Disit. Sonipat 28.9.94 7.65 10.00
6. Karnataka Hoodi, Distt. Bangalore 28.9.94 26.47 10.00
7. U.P. Surajpur, 20.12.94 10.95 10.00
Distt. Gautambudh Nagar
8.  Tamil Nadu Gummidipoondi, 20.12.54 5.04 10.00
Chengalpattu
9.  Punjab Dhandari Kalan, 28.09.94 1.65 7.66
Distt. Ludhiana
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1 2 3 4 5 6
10. A.P. Pashamylasram, Distt. 20.12.94 1.17 9.00
Medak
11. Gujarat Savli Distt. Baroda 14.03.95 5.81 8.20
12. Bihar Hajipur, Distt. Vaishali 28.04.95 2.95 5.00
13, Meghalaya Byrnihat, 28.04.95 2.60 10.00
14, M.P. Pithampur, Distt. Dhar 24.07.95 "8.67 9.00
15. W. Bengal Durgapur, Distt. Burdwan 20.09.95 3.46 8.35
16. Orissa Bhubaneswar, Distt. Khurda 20.09.95 3.67 10.00
17. Assam Amingaon, Guwahati 08.02.96 4.30 10.00
18. 1&K Samba, Distt. Jammu 12.02.96 7.02 10.00
19. Nagaland Geneshnagar, Diampur 19.05.99 0.65 1.61
20. Manipur Khunuta Chingjin 22.09.98 — -
Distt. Thoubal
21. U.P.* Agra 18.01.00 2.35 2.70
22, Tripura Bodhjungnagar 11.04.01 — —
23. Karnataka* Mangalore 22.06.01 — -
24. Rajasthan® Boranada, Distt. Jodhpur  02.08.01 - -
25. Mizoram Lengate, Aizawl] 02.08.01 - -—
Total 175.94 171.22.28

*Second EPIP approved
Maintenance grant (2000-2001):

I. Rajasthan Rz. 0.2272 Crores
2. Karnataka Rs. 0.8100 Crores
Totaf: Rs. 1.0372 Crores

No. of EPIPs proposed during 2001-02: 3
Amount of default in Nationalised Banks

*215. SHRI SWARAJ KAUSHAL: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question Nio. 255 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 24th July, 2001 and state:

(a) what was the amount of default to the nationalised banks and Financial Institutions at the end of each financial year during the last three years; and

(b) what are the top ten biggest amounts of default?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL}: (a) The gross Non-Performing Assets (NPAs)
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